

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/26/2019 3:03 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/6/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95441-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

The Associated Press;
Northwest News Network; KING-TV ("KING-5"); KIRO 7;
Allied Daily Newspapers of Washington; The Spokesman-Review;
Washington Newspapers Publishers Association; Sound Publishing, Inc.;
Tacoma News, Inc. ("The News Tribune"); & The Seattle Times,

Plaintiffs/Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

v.

The Washington State Legislature;
The Washington State Senate; The Washington State House of
Representatives; Washington State Agencies; Senate Majority Leader
Mark Schoesler; House Speaker Frank Chopp; Senate Minority Leader
Sharon Nelson; & House Minority Leader Dan Kristiansen,

Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE FIRST AMENDMENT CENTER
OF THE FREEDOM FORUM INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS/RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

Steven J. Dixon, WSBA #38101
Casey M. Bruner, WSBA #50168
WITHERSPOON KELLEY
422 W. Riverside, Suite 1100
Spokane, Washington 99201
Phone: (509) 624-5265
sjd@witherspoonkelley.com
cmb@witherspoonkelley.com

Lata Nott, Esq.
David L. Hudson, Jr., Esq.
FIRST AMENDMENT CENTER OF
THE FREEDOM FORUM INSTITUTE
555 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
Phone: (202) 292-6324
lnott@freedomforum.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae First
Amendment Center of the
Freedom Forum Institute*

*Co-Counsel for Amicus Curiae
First Amendment Center of the
Freedom Forum Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

ISSUES ADDRESSED..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Public access to the legislative records requested by the Media Parties serves the purposes of the PRA and enhances trust in individual legislators and the Legislature as a whole 3

II. A ruling that the PRA does not apply to the Legislature or individual legislators would undermine the well-established public policy of this state and infringe upon the First Amendment right of access to information..... 8

A. Exempting the legislature from the PRA would undermine Washington’s public policy, which recognizes that transparency and access to information are essential for a democratic society to function 8

B. A ruling that the PRA does not apply to the Legislature or individual legislators would run counter to the public’s First Amendment right to receive information and ideas..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	12, 13
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	13
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	1
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	14
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	12
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	16
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	16
<i>Nat’l Archives and Records Admin. v. Favish et al</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004) 17	
<i>Neighborhood All. of Spokane County v. Spokane County</i> , 172 Wash. 2d 702, 714-15, 261 P.3d 119 (2011)	3
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Va.</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	14, 15
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	16
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	13
<i>Virginia Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748, (1976).....	13
<i>Worthington v. WestNET</i> , 182 Wash. 2d 500, 341 P.3d 995 (2015)	4, 10

Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §11–1051 (West 2012).....	4
RCW 42.56.030	2, 4, 11
Wash. Const. art. II, § 11, 21	11

Other Authorities

H.R. 1st Congress, 1st Session (June 8, 1789)	9
Press Release, Office of the White House Press Secretary, Statement by the President Upon Signing S. 1160 (July 4, 1966).....	10
